

**S.C. No. 16 of 2024 (POCSO)**  
**Mal P.S Case No. 135/2024 dated 10.03.2024**  
**u/s 6 of POCSO Act**  
**JO CODE: WB00616**

**Order Dated 14.06.2024**

Date is fixed for hearing.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Advocate for the accused are found present.

The complainant is found present.

Ld. P.P in-charge as well as ld. Counsel for the accused are present.

Heard the ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused, who submits that the accused is innocent and falsely implicated in this case. He prays for bail of the accused on any condition.

Ld. P.P in-charge has raised objection against the prayer for bail and placed the CD for perusal.

Considering the materials on record and CD and also considering the nature and gravity of the case, I find justification to detain the accused further in custody. Accordingly, the prayer for bail in respect of the above named accused stands rejected.

Copy is ready. The same is served to the accused.

Fix **20.06.2024** for consideration of charge

Accused is remanded to J/C and produced on date fixed.

Dict. & Correct. By me

A.S.J.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Spl. POCSO  
Court, Mal, Jalpaiguri.